No. 463, A.]

[Published June 25, 1907.

CHAPTER 362.

AN ACT to amend section 20, statutes of 1898, as amended, relating to the notice of election by the secretary of state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 20, statutes of 1898, as amended by chapter 360, laws of 1905, is amended to read:

Approved June 24, 1907.

(In effect July 1, 1907.)

No. 314, S.]

[Published June 25, 1907.

CHAPTER 363.

- AN ACT to amend section 1435f of the statutes, defining what shall constitute practicing medicine.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:
- SECTION 1. Section 1435f of the statutes is amended to read: Approved June 24, 1907.

(In effect July 1, 1907.)

shall throw, cast, deposit, drop, scatter or leave, or cause to be thrown, cast, deposited, dropped, scattered or left any drug, medicine or chemical, or any compound or combination thereof upon any public highway or place, or, without the consent of the owner or occupant thereof, upon any premises in the state of Wisconsin.

Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of this act, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction for the first offense shall be fined not less than five dollars nor more than fifty dollars, and upon conviction for a second offense shall be fined not less than fifty dollars nor more than one hundred dollars, and upon conviction for a third offense shall be fined not less than one hundred dollars nor more than two hundred dollars, and shall be imprisoned in the county jail for not more than six months, and if a licensed pharmacist, physician, dentist or veterinary practitioner his license shall be revoked. It shall be the duty of the board of pharmacy to cause the prosecution of all person violating the provisions of this act.

(Ch. 366, 1907.)

Practice of medicine: titles; fees. SECTION 1435f. 1. Every person shall be regarded as practicing medicine, surgery or osteopathy within the meaning of this act, who shall append to his or her name the words or letters "Doctor," "Dr.," "Professor," "Prof.," "Specialist," "M. D.," "M. B.," or "D. O," or any other title letters, combination of letters or designation which in any way represents him or her, or may tend to represent him or her, as engaged in the practice of medicize, surgery or osteopathy, in any of its branches, or who shall for a fee or for any compensation of any kind or nature whatsoever, prescribe or recommend for like use any drug or other medical or surgical treatment or osteopathic manipulation, for the cure or relief of any wound, fracture, bodily injury, infirmity or disease, provided, however, that nothing in this act contained shall be construed as applying to any dentist or resident refracting optician engaged in the practice of his profession.

(Ch. 363, 1907.)

Sexual diseases; unprofessional to advertise cures. SECTION 1436f. The words "immoral, dishonorable or unprofessional conduct" as used in section 1 of this act are hereby declared to mean: First; procuring, aiding or abetting a criminal